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PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, ) STATE OF ILLINOIS
by LISA MADIGAN, AttorneyGeneral ) Pollution Control Board
oftheStateof Illinois, )

)
Complainant, )

) PCBNo.04-138
v. ) (Enforcement- Water)

)
PINNACLE CORPORATIONdlb/a )
TOWN& COUNTRYHOMES, )
an Illinois Corporation, )

)
Respondent. )

COMPLAINANT’S RESPONSETO RESPONDENT’SMOTION TO DISMISS

NOW COMES Complainant,PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS (“People”),by

LISA MADIGAN, AttorneyGeneraloftheStateof Illinois, andherebyrespondsto

Respondent’s,PTh1NACLECORPORATIONd/b/aTOWN & COUNTRYHOMES (“Town &

Country”),Motion to DismissComplaintasfollows:

I. INTRODUCTION

On February2, 2004,thePeoplefiled a Complaintcontainingfive countsagainstTown

& Countrypursuantto theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (“Act”) (415ILCS 5/1 etseq.

(2002)). TheComplaintallegesthatTown & Countrycaused,threatenedor allowedwater

pollution(CountI), causedor allowedtheconstructionofasewerwithout apermit (CountII),

caused,threatenedor allowedthedischargeof contaminantswithout anNPDESstormwater

dischargepermit (CountIII), failedto submitplansandspecificationsfor apublicwatersupply

beforeconstruction(CountIV), andcausedor allowedtheconstructionor installationof apublic

watersupplywithout apermit (CountV).



On February5, 2004,theBoardenteredanOrderin which it summarizedtheallegations

in theComplaintandmadeprimafacie finding thattheComplaintmeetsthecontent

requirementsof BoardProceduralRules103.204(c)and(f) and 103.212(c)(35 Ill. Adm. Code

103.204(c)and(f) and 103.212(c)).(Orderat 1.) Accordingly,theBoardacceptedthe

Complaintfor hearingandadvisedTown & Countrythat its failure to file an answerto the

Complaintwithin 60 daysafterreceivingit mayhavesevereconsequences.(j4~)

On March2, 2004,Town& Countryfiled aMotion to DismissComplaint(“Motion”).

Town& Country’sbaselessMotion arguesthat thePeople’sComplaint“fails to articulatethe

nature,extent,durationandstrengthof dischargesor omissions[sic] which Town & Country

allegedlycaused.”(Motion at 2-3.) TheMotion categoricallyarguesthat theComplaintfails to

meetthecontentrequirementsunderBoardProceduralRule 103.204(c),which flies directlyin

the faceoftheBoard’spreviousOrder,datedFebruary5, 2004.

II. LEGAL STANDARD FOR A MOTION TO DISMISS

A complaintmustadviserespondentsoftheextentandnatureoftheallegedviolationsto

reasonablyallow preparationof adefense.35 Ill. Adm. Code103.204(c)(2);seealsoPeoplev.

BentronicsCorp.,PCB97-20, 1996WL 633410,at *6 (Oct. 17, 1996). A complaint“neednot

presentevidenceon everyessentialelementinpleadings.”j~ Rather,a complaintneedonly

allegeultimatefactsnecessarytostateacauseof actionandinform therespondentofwhat it

mustdefendagainst.Peoplev. Old World Ind.,PCB 97-168,1998WL 660355,at *3 (Sept. 17,

1998).

“For purposesof ruling on amotion to dismiss,all well pledfactscontainedin the

pleadingsmustbe takenastrueandall inferencesfrom themmustbedrawnin favorof the

nonmovant.” Peoplev. SkokieVail. Asphalt,PCB96-98,2003WL 21405849,at *6 (June5,
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2003). “A complaint shouldnotbe dismissedfor failure to stateaclaim unlessit clearlyappears

thatno setof factscouldbeprovenunderthepleadingsthatwould entitle complainantto relief.”

~ A complaintshouldsurviveamotionto dismisswheretheBoard canforeseea setfactsupon

whicha complainantcanrecover.$~Miehie v. .ChicagoBr. andIron Co.,PCB 93-150,1993

WL 468414,at *5 (Nov. 4, 1993).

III. TOWN & COUNTRY’S MOTION TO DISMISS SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE
IT DIRECTLY CONTRADICTS THE BOARD’S PREVIOUS FINDING AND BECAUSE

THE PEOPLE’S COMPLAINT MEETS THE CONTENT REQUIREMENTS

A. Town & Country’s Motion Contradicts the Board’s PreviousFinding that the
People’sComplaint Meetsthe Content Requirements

OnFebruary5, 2004,theBoardenteredan Ordermakingaprimafaciefinding thatthe

People’sComplaintmeetsthecontentrequirementsunderBoardProceduralRules103.204(c)

and(f) and 103.212(c). (Orderat 1.) Thereafter,Town & Countrymovedto dismissthe

Complainton thegroundthat it fails to meetthecontentrequirementsunderRule 103.204(c).

(Motion at2-3). Town& Country’sMotion doesnotrebuttheBoard’sfindingunderthesame

proceduralrule,muchlessacknowledgetheBoard’sfinding. BecausetheBoardpreviously

foundthatthePeople’sComplaintmeetsthecontentrequirements,theMotion shouldbe denied.

B. The People’sComplaint Meetsthe Content Requirements

TheBoard’sprimafacie finding thatthePeople’sComplaintmeetsthecontent

requirementsis correct. The ComplaintclearlyadvisesTown& Countryof theextentandnature

oftheallegedviolationsto reasonablyallowpreparationof a defense.However,insteadof

taking all well pledfactscontainedin theComplaintastrueanddrawingall inferencesfrom

themin favor ofthePeople,Town& Countryignoreswell-pled factsandinferencesfrom them.

Moreover,Town& Countryinventscaseelementsandthenarguesthat thePeoplefailedto plead
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factsin supportthereof.

1. CountI ofthePeople’sComplaintClearlyStatesa CauseofAction for Causing,
ThreateningorAllowing WaterPollution

CountI of thePeople’sComplaintclearlystatesa causeofactionfor causing,threatening

orallowingwaterpollution in violation of Section12(a)oftheAct (415ILCS 5/12(a)(2002)).

Througha setofexplicit andunambiguousfactscommonto all countsoftheComplaint,CountI

allegesthatTown& Countryownsand/oroperatesanexpansiveconstructionsiteknownas

Liberty Lakes,which is locatedin anenvironmentallysensitiveareaalongGilmer Roadjustwest

ofFairfieldRoadin Wauconda,LakeCounty,Illinois (“site”). (Complaint,¶~J3-5.) CountI

allegesthat, asofSeptember24,2002,Town & Countryhaddisturbedapproximately400 acres

oflandat Liberty Lakesandexcavatedtrenchesfor hundredsof feetof sewerandpublic water

supply lineswithoutanNPDES stormwaterpermit,sewerpermitorpublicwatersupplypermit

andwithout submittingplansandspecificationsfor apublic watersupply. (Complaint,¶IJ6-8,

10 and 11.) CountI allegesthatTown & Countryhadinadequateerosionandsilt control

measuresat Liberty Lakeson September24, 2002,andbasedon informationprovidedby Town

& Country,hadpumpedstormwaterfrom on-sitecatchbasinsinto anadjacentwetlandarea.

(Complaint,¶~T7 and9.) CountI allegesthatsilt is a contaminantthatwill or is likely to createa

nuisanceor renderwatersoftheStateharmful ordetrimentalor injuriousto public health,safety

orwelfare,ordomestic,commercial,industrial,agricultural,recreational,or otherlegitimate

uses,or to livestock,wild animals,birds, fish, orotheraquaticlife. (Complaint,¶~J18 and19.)

Further,CountI allegesthat, basedon thesefacts,Town & Countrycaused,threatenedor

allowedwaterpollution in Section12(a)oftheAct. (Complaint,¶~j22-24.) CountI alsopleads

factsaboveandbeyondthoserecitedabove,restatesSection12(a)oftheAct andrelevant
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definitionsin theirentirety,andcontainsaprayerfor relief.

Despiteall of this, Town & Countryclaimsthat Paragraphs6 through9 of CountI are

“absentofanyfactsspecifyingtheextent,duration,natureor strengthofanypurported

dischargesoremissionsby Town& Country.” (Motion at3.) However,Town& Country

simply ignoresthe factualallegationsandinferencesin theseparagraphs.Further,Town &

Countrylevelsits criticism at fourparagraphsof CountI, while ignoring20 otherparagraphs,not

includingtheprayerfor relief. Whenconsideredin its entirety,CountI containsspecific

allegationsregardingtheextent,duration,andnatureandstrengthof actualorthreatened

discharges.Evenif oneor morethefactsallegedin CountI wereomitted,that is nota ground

for a motion to dismissbecausea complaintneednot presentevidenceon everyessential

element.BentronicsCorp., PCB97-20,1996WL 633410,at *6.

Town& Country alsoclaimsthat CountI fails to explain“whetheranyclaimed

harm/damagewaspermanentoreventhenatureof allegeddamages.”(Motion at4.) Town &

Countryhasinventedthis caseelement.Basedon its plain language,Section12(a) doesnot

requireashowingofpermanentharmor damage.ThePeoplearenot awareofanyprecedentfor

addingsuchanelementto thecase,norhasTown & Countryprovidedanyprecedent.Also,

Town & Countrysimplyignoresthat Section12(a)refersto persons“threatening” thedischarge

ofacontaminantto waters. ThePeople(andtheBoard)arepermittedto takeactionagainst

threatenedwaterpollution, which arecircumstancesnotyet amountingto actualwaterpollution.

TheBoardhasfoundviolationsbaseduponthethreatofpollution. See,e.g.,Wasteland,Inc. v.

, 456N.E.2d964, 97 1-72(Ill. App. 3d Dist. 1983).

Thewell-pledfactsandinferencesfromthemin CountI of theComplaintclearlysatisfy

theBoard’scontentrequirementsby statinga causeofactionandinformingTown & Countryof
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what it mustdefendagainst.Town& Country’sMotion ignoresthesewell pledfactsand

inferences,andinventsacaseelementregardingpermanentharm. BecauseCountI meetsthe

contentrequirements,Town& Country’sMotion asto CountI shouldbe denied.

2. CountII ofthePeople’sComplaintClearlyStatesa CauseofAction for Causing

orAllowing theConstructionofa SewerWithout aPermit
CountII ofthePeople’sComplaintclearlystatesacauseofactionfor causingor allowing

theconstructionof a sewerwithout apermit in violation ofSection12(c)of theAct (415ILCS

5/12(c)(2002))andSection309.202(a)oftheBoard’sWaterPollutionRegulations(35 Ill. Adm.

Code309.202(a)). Indeed,CountII containsthesameexplicit andunambiguousfactual

allegationsasCountI, restatesrelevantstatutoryandregulatoryprovisions,andcontainsaprayer

for relief. Withoutregardto thewell pledfactsandinferencesfrom them,Town& Country

arguesthatthePeoplefailedto “specifically explainhow orwhy thefailure to securea

constructionpermit violated[Section12(c) oftheAct] orcausedanyharmto thepropertyin the

development.”(Motion at 4-5.) However,this is not an essentialelementfor afinding that

Town & Countryviolatedthesewerconstructionpermitrequirements.Again, Town& Country

hasinventedthis pleadingrequirement.

In relevantpart,Section12(c)oftheAct andSection309.202(a)oftheBoard’sWater

PollutionRegulationsprohibit apersonfrom causingor allowing theconstructionor installation

ofa sewerwithout aconstructionpermit issuedby theIllinois EPA. Town& Country’s

constructionor installationofhundredsoffeetof sewerpipesatthesitewithout asewerpermit

from Illinois EPA asallegedin CountII is a violationin andof itself. It is notnecessaryto

inquire “how” and“why” Town & Countryconstructedwithoutthis permitin orderto conclude

that it wasnot obtainedin atimely manner.
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Town& Country’s argumentis an indicationthatit doesnotunderstandthe

programmaticsignificanceofthe State’spermittingprograms.A violationofthepermitting

requirements“goes directly to theheartof theState’senforcementprogramandability to protect

againstenvironmentaldamage.” Std. ScrapMetal.Co. v. PCB,491 N.E.2d1251, 1256(Ill. App.

1st Dist. 1986). “Thepermitprogramis a methodthroughwhichthe StateofIllinois cancontrol

emittersofcontaminantsinto the [environment],aswell asemissionsthatmayresultin the

presenceofcontaminantsin theenvironment.”~ By constructingwithout asewerpermit(or

anyotherpermit~from Illinois EPA,Town& Countrytook awaytheState’sability to monitor

constructionandcreatedtheopportunityfor waterpollution. Therefore,thesimplefactthat

Town& Country constructeda sewerwithout a sewerpermit is aseriousviolation.

Town & Country’sargumentthat CountII fails to satisfythecontentrequirementsis

basedon a caseelementthatTown & Countryhasinvented. BecausethePeoplearenot required

to specificallyexplainhow orwhy Town & Countryfailedto obtainthesewerpermit in orderto

statea causeofactionfor causingor allowing theconstructionofa sewerwithout apermit,Town

& Country’sMotion shouldbedenied.

3. CountsIII throughV of thePeople’sComplaintAlso Clearly StateCausesof
Action for Causing,Threateningor Allowing theDischargeofContaminants
Without anNPDES StormWaterDischargePermit,Failing to Submit Plansand
Specificationsfor aPublicWaterSupplyBeforeConstruction,andConstruction
or Installation of a Public Water Supply Without a Permit

CountsIII throughV ofthePeople’sComplaintalsoclearlystatecausesofactionfor

causing,threateningorallowing thedischargeofcontaminantswithoutan NPDESstormwater

dischargepermit in violation ofSection12(f) oftheAct (415 ILCS 5/12(f) (2002))andSection

309.102(a)oftheBoard’sWaterPollutionRegulations(35 Ill. Adm. Code309.102(a)),failing to

submitplansandspecificationsfor a publicwatersupplybeforeconstructionin violation of

7



Section15(a)oftheAct (415ILCS 5/15(a) (2002)),andconstructionor installationofapublic

watersupplywithout apermit in violation ofSection18(a)oftheAct (415ILCS 5/18(a)(2002))

andSections602.101(a)and652.101(a)of theBoard’sandIllinois EPA’sPublicWaterSupply

Regulations,respectively(35 Ill. Adm. Code602.101(a)and652.101(a)).

Thesecountscontainthesameexplicit andunambiguousfactualallegationsasCountsI

andII, restateall relevantstatutoryandregulatoryprovisions,andcontainprayersfor relief.

Without regardto thewell pledfactsandinferencesfrom them,Town& Countrysummarily

arguesthat CountsIII and V fail to specify the location, extent, duration or nature of the

discharges.(Motion at5.) Town & Countryagainsimplyignoresthewell pledfactsand

inferencesfrom them. Town& CountryalsoarguesthatCountsIII andIV essentiallyfail to

specifythemannerin whichconstructionwithout anNPDESstormwaterandwithoutsubmitting

plansand specificationsfor apublic watersupply,respectively,causedviolationsof theAct.

(j~4~)Onthis point,Town & Countryhasagaininventedacaseelement. Its constructionwithout

obtainingthepermit or submittingplansandspecificationsresultedin theviolationswithout

specifyingtheso-calledmannerof its violations. BecauseCountsIII throughV meetthecontent

requirements,theMotion shouldbe denied.

IV. CONCLUSION

In conclusion,theBoardcorrectlyfoundthat thePeople’sComplaintmeetsthecontent

requirements.The Complaintstatesa causeofactionon all countssuchthat Town & Countryis

clearlyadvisedoftheextentandnatureoftheallegedviolationsto reasonablyallowpreparation

of a defense.Given evenfewer factsthanthosealleged,it wouldbeeasyto foreseea set facts

uponwhichthePeoplecanrecoversuchthattheComplaintshouldsurviveTown & Country’s

Motion.
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However,Town& Countrydoesnot takeall well pledfactsastrueanddrawall

inferencesin favorofthePeople.Town& Countryalsodoesnot showthatno setoffactswould

entitlethePeopleto relief. Instead,Town& Countryignoresfacts,inventspleading

requirements,andthenaskstheBoardto disregardestablishedcontentrequirementsin orderto

grantits Motion. Becausethe Complaintmeetsthecontentrequirements,Town & Country’s

Motion shouldbedenied.

WHEREFORE,thePeoplerequestthattheBoarddenyTown & Country’sMotion.

Respectfullysub~nitted,

PEOPLEOF THE STATEOFILLINOIS,
by LISA MADIGAN, AttorneyGeneral
of theStateofIllinois

BY: ___________________________

MICHAEL C. PARTEE
AssistantAttorneyGeneral F
EnvironmentalBureaulNorth
188 WestRandolphStreet,Suite2001
Chicago,Illinois 60601
Tel: (312)814-2069
Fax: (312)814-2347
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